
Program Information Report

Washtenaw Community College Office of Curriculum and Assessment

Apprenticeship & Union Trades

Industrial Training (ASINDT)
Associate in Science Degree

Fall 2024Program Effective Term: 

This program gives indentured journeymen of the United Association or Ironworkers, the opportunity to apply their work as certified 
apprentice instructors toward an associate in science degree in Industrial Training. Students will complete the  general education 
courses, five summer instructor training sessions, and receive prior learning credits for experience in an area of specialization such 
as plumbing, pipefitting, HVAC, sprinkler fitting and ironworking.

Eastern Michigan University, several BS degrees; 
Ferris State University, Bachelor degree.

Copies can be obtained from the Counseling Office, a program advisor, or from the Curriculum and Assessment Office Web site: 
https://www.wccnet.edu/learn/transfer-wcc-credits/articulation-agreements.php .

Articulation:

Open only to United Association and Ironworker instructors.
Program Admission Requirements:

General Education Requirements (30 credits)

*Students may choose any WCC courses that meet the Second Composition/Writing or Communication requirement. Only applies to
UA programs.

Writing
UAT 210 
UAT 213 
Math
Nat. Sci.

Soc. Sci.
Arts/Human.

Elective(s)
Public Speaking*
Planning, Teaching and Assessing Effective Lessons - Advanced*
Elective(s)
Elective(s)
Nat. Sci. Lab Elective(s)
Elective(s)
Elective(s)
General Education Elective(s) (0-3 credits) to reach a minimum 30 General Education Credits

3
1.5
1.5

3
3
3
6
6
3

Program is also available online

High Demand Occupation   High Skill Occupation   High Wage Occupation















PROGRAM CHANGE OR DISCONTINUATION FORM 

Program Code: 
ASINDT f:·A¥1TRN-

Division Code: Voc. 
Tech. 

Directions: 

Program Name: Industrial Training 

Department: United Association 

WASHTENAW COMMUNITY COLLEGE 

Effective Term: 2HB9 

-zo,to1 

1. Attach the current program listing from the WCC catalog or Web site and indicate any changes to be made. • 

2. Draw lines through any text that should be deleted and write in additions. Extensive narrative changes can be included on 
a separate sheet. 

3. Check the boxes below for each type of change being proposed. Changes to courses, discontinuing a course, or adding 
new courses as part of the proposed program change, must be approved separately using a Master Syllabus form, but 
should be submitted at the same time as the program change form. 

Requested Changes: 

0Review 
0Remove course(s): 
[g!Add course(s): Add Ironworker Instructor Classes for Major 
and apprenticeship credits 
0Program title (title was __ ) 
[g!Description 
0Type of award 
0Advisors 
0Articulation information 

Show all changes on the attached na~>e from the catalol!. 

Rationale for proposed changes or discontinuation: 

[g!Program admission requirements 
0Continuing eligibility requirements 
0 Program outcomes 
0Accreditation information 
0Discontinuation (attach program discontinuation 

plan that includes transition of students and timetable 
for phasing out courses) 

00ther ___________ _ 

Ironworker Instructor Training students will be eligible for this degree. This program is similar to the UA Instructor 
Training Program in structure and content. Students will be required to take 5 professional level teaching courses and 5 
training electives to complete their teaching certificate with the Ironworkers. Students can then complete their degree by 
taking their general education requirements and having served a 3 or 4 year apprenticeship with the Ironworkers. (See 
attachment for specific program changes.) 

Financial/ staffing/ equipment/ space implications: 
None. Current staffing will handle these students. 

List departments that have been consulted regarding their use of this program. 
UA and Apprentice Studies 

Si natures: 
Reviewer Print Name 

Initiator Mike Griffith 

De artment Chair 

Division Dean/ Administrator 

Vice President for Instruction 

President 

Please submit completed form to the Office of Curriculum and A sessment and e 
posting on the website. 

Wv~ -'fii )12 :.; / 

Date 

)-.-7·1/ 

Offlr.,. nf Currlr.ulu.., A. a •• ,. ... ..,,.nt httn!II'IN1N1N.\Air.r.n,.t ... .too/d,.nArt..,,.nt•/r.urrir.ooloo.., 
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Program Information Report 

School of Apprenticeship and Occupational Studies 
Find a trade-related associate's degree program that builds on your unique set of skills while giving you the knowledge and skills 
needed to move into organizational leadership. 

Washtenaw Community College offers programs at several levels for students who want to begin new careers, or advance in their 
existing careers. The first level is the certificate, which can vary from nine to thirty-six credits, depending on the field. Certificates 
generally prepare students for entry-level jobs. The next level, an Associate in Applied Science, is available for some programs. 

Alternatively, students can earn an AAS in Occupational Studies by completing a certificate, advanced certificate and General 
Education requirements. 

United Association of Journeymen and Apprentices of the Plumbing and Pipefitting 
Industry of the United States and Canada 
These programs are restricted to members of the United Association of Journeymen and Apprentices of the Plumbing and Pipefitting 
Industry of the United States and Canada. 

Industrial Training (ASINDT) 
Associate in Science Degree 
Program Effective Term: Fall 2012 

This program gives indentured journeymen of the United Association or Ironworkers, the opportunity to apply their work as certified 
apprentice instructors toward an associate in science degree in Industrial Training. Students will complete the general education 
courses, five summer instructor training sessions, and receive non-traditional credits for experience in an area of specialization such 
as plumbing, pipefitting, HVAC, sprinkler fitting and ironworking. 

Articulation: 
Eastern Michigan University, several BS degrees; 
Ferris State University, Bachelor degree; 
National Labor College, Bachelor degree. 

Copies can be obtained from the Counseling Office, a program advisor, or from the Curriculum and Assessment Office Web site: 
http: I /www. wccnet.ed u/ departments/ cu rricu I u m/a rticulation. php ?levelone=colleg es. 

Program Admission Requirements: 
Open only to United Association and Ironworker instructors. 

Writing Elective(s) 
UAT 210 Public Speaking* 
UAT 213 Planning and Presenting Lessons* 
Math MTH 169 or higher 
Nat. Sci. Must contain a lab 

6-7 
1.5 
1.5 
3-4 
3-4 

Soc. Sci. Elective(s) 
Arts/Human. Elective(s) 
Computer Lit. Electlve(s) 
*Students may choose any WCC courses that meet the speech requirement. Only applies to UA programs. 

UA students must complete 12-15 additionat-credits from a combination of required teaching methods 
courses and technical update courses (UAT courses). 
Ironworker students mu$t complete 15 credits from a combination of required teaching methods courses 
and technical update courses (IWT courses). 

6 
6 
3 

12-15 

Minimum Option Credits Required for the Program: 19 
Complete a specialization in plumbing, pipefitting, HVAC, sprinkler fitting or ironworking. Students should apply for non-traditional 
credit evaluation of their apprenticeship experiences to meet the specialization requirement. 

Industrial Training Options 

Archltectur.ll <•nd Orn;,m<•ntal IromNOI ker AOIW 19 cred1ts 
IWA 120 
IWA 122 
IWA 131 
tWA 161 
IWA 201 

Introduction to Ironwork 
Ironworker- General Rigging 
Introduction to Metal Building 
Introduction to Architectural and Ornamental Ironwork 
Introduction to Welding 
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Program Information Report 

Labor and Trade History IWA 224 
IWA 265 Advanced Architectural and Ornamental Ironwork 

Office of Curriculum and Assessment 

1 
6 

HVAC S ecialt HVTC 26 credits 
UAE 140 
UAE 142 
UAE 144 
UAE 146 
UAE 148 
UAE 150 
UAE 152 
UAE 154 
UAE 156 
UAE 158 

Introduction to HVACR Service Technician Practices 
Soldering and Brazing 
Refrigeration 
Air Conditioning 
Electrical Controls 
DC Electronics 
Advanced Electrical Controls and Pneumatic Controls 
Advanced Air Conditioning and Refrigeration 
Air and Water Balancing and Motor Alignment 
Advanced HVACR Practices 

3 
3 
2 
2 
2 
2 
3 
3 
3 
3 

ourne man Ironwo1 ker JMIW 26 credits 
IWA 120 
IWA 122 
IWA 131 
IWA 141 
IWA 155 
IWA 161 
IWA 172 
IWA 201 
IWA 224 
IWA 272 

Introduction to Ironwork 
Ironworker - General Rigging 
Introduction to Metal Building 
Introduction to Reinforcing Ironwork 
Rigging/Machinery Mover II 
Introduction to Architectural and Ornamental Ironwork 
Introduction to Structural Features 
Introduction to Welding 
Labor and Trade History 
Advanced Structural Features 

3 
2 
2 
3 
3 
2 
4 
3 
1 
3 

Metal Buildm Erector MTBE 19 c• ed1ts 
IWA 120 
IWA 122 
IWA 131 
IWA 161 
IWA 172 
IWA 201 
IWA 224 
IWA 235 

Introduction to Ironwork 
Ironworker - General Rigging 
Introduction to Metal Building 
Introduction to Architectural and Ornamental Ironwork 
Introduction to Structural Features 
Introduction to Welding 
Labor and Trade History 
Advanced Metal Building 

3 
2 
2 
2 
4 
3 
1 
2 

Pi efitter S ec1alt PIPF 26 < r ed1ts 
UAF 102 
UAF 120 
UAF 122 
UAF 124 
UAF 126 
UAF 128 
UAF 130 
UAF 132 
UAF 134 
UAF 136 

Introduction to Arc Welding, Soldering, and Brazing 
Introduction to Pipefitter Practices 
Drawing Interpretation and Plan Reading 
Oxy Fuel Cutting and Shielded Arc Welding 
Hydronlc Heating and Steam Systems 
Refrigeration and Electrical Controls 
Advanced SMAW Welding 
Advanced Pipefitter Topics 
Controls and Instrumentation 
GTAW Welding 

3 
3 
2 
2 
2 
2 
3 
3 
3 
3 

PlumberS ec1alt PLUM 26 credits 
UAP 100 
UAP 102 
UAP 104 
UAP 106 
UAP 108 
UAP 110 
UAP 112 
UAP 114 
UAP 116 
UAP 118 

Introduction to Plumbing Practices 
Introduction to Arc Welding, Soldering, and Brazing 
Drawing Interpretation and Plan Reading 
Oxy Fuel Cutting and Shielded Arc Welding 
Water Supply and Drainage 
Customer Service Techniques 
Plumbing Fixtures and Appliances 
Plumbing Codes and Regulations 
Medical Gas and Backflow Prevention Techniques 
Advanced Plumbing Practices 

3 
3 
2 
2 
2 
2 
3 
3 
3 
3 

Reinforcin Ironworker REIW 1 'J cred1ts 
IWA '120 
IWA 122 
IWA 141 

Introduction to Ironwork 
Ironworker - General Rigging 
Introduction to Reinforcing Ironwork 
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• 4t Washtenaw Community College 

IWA 201 
IWA 224 
IWA 241 

Program Information Report 

Introduction to Welding 
Labor and Trade History 
Advanced Reinforcing Ironwork 

Office of Curriculum and Assessment 

3 
1 
7 

Ric er Machlll'~' f>'lovet fRGMM 19 credits 
IWA 120 
IWA 122 
IWA 151 
IWA 155 
IWA 191 
IWA 201 
IWA 224 

Introduction to Ironwork 
Ironworker - General Rigging 
Rigging/Machinery Mover I 
Rigging/Machinery Mover II 
Reinforced Iron and Structures for Rigging 
Introduction to Welding 
Labor and Trade History 

3 
2 
3 
3 
4 
3 
1 

S Jrtnklcr F1t1t·r S >Cetdlt SPRF 26 credits 
UAR 160 
UAR 162 
UAR 164 
UAR 166 
UAR 168 
UAR 170 
UAR 172 
UAR 174 
UAR 176 
UAR 178 

Introduction to Sprinkler Fitter Practices 
Basic Drawing and Introduction to Automatic Sprinklers 
Reading Automatic Sprinkler Piping Drawings 
Installation of Sprinkler Systems 
Architectural Working Drawings and Blueprint Reading for Sprinkler Fitters 
Sprinkler Water Supply and The Automatic Sprinkler 
Types of Fire Protection Systems and Alarms 
Spedal Application Sprinkler Systems and Hydraulics 
Human Relations 
Technical Writing 

3 
3 
2 
2 
2 
2 
3 
3 
3 
3 

Trade Related Elective Crcdtts TRI 19 credits 
Trade Related Elective Credits (19-26) 19-26 

Minimum Credits Required for the Program: 61 
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